unavailability of the information needed to calculate reconciling items and due to the variability, complexity and limited visibility of the adjusting items that would be excluded from the non-GAAP financial measures
in future periods. When planning, forecasting and analyzing future periods, the Company does so primarily on a non-GAAP basis without preparing a GAAP analysis as that would require estimates for various cash
and non-cash reconciling items that would be difficult to predict with reasonable accuracy. For example, stock-based compensation expense would be difficult to estimate because it depends on the Company's
future hiring and retention needs, as well as the future fair market value of the Company's common stock, all of which are difficult to predict and subject to constant change. As a result, the Company does not
believe that a GAAP reconciliation would provide meaningful supplemental information about the Company's outlook.

Pro-Forma Results

On a pro forma basis, including second quarter results of Finxera, together with the June 2021 tuck-in reseller acquisition, second quarter 2021 financial results (excluding revenue and cost synergies) are as
follows:

(in thousands)
Three Months Ended June 30, 2021 (a)

Priority Finxera
Tuck-in

Acquisition Pro Forma
Revenues $ 125,014 $ 16,585 $ 1,309 $ 142,908

Gross Profit $ 35,183 $ 15,533 $ 1,030 $ 51,746

Gross Profit Margin 28.1% 93.7% 78.7% 36.2%

Adjusted EBITDA $ 21,016 $ 11,123 $ 672 $ 32,811

(a) Actual second quarter 2021 results of Priority, Finxera and the June 2021 tuck-in reseller acquisition.

On a pro forma basis, including first half results of Finxera, together with the April 2021 and June 2021 tuck-in reseller acquisitions, first half 2021 financial results (excluding revenue and cost synergies) are as
follows:

(in thousands)
Six Months Ended June 30, 2021 (a)

Priority Finxera
Tuck-in

Acquisitions Pro Forma
Revenues $ 238,311 $33,353 $ 3,479 $275,143

Gross Profit $ 66,617 $31,180 $ 6,822 $104,619

Gross Profit Margin 28.0% 93.5% 196.1% 38.0%

Adjusted EBITDA $ 39,017 $22,817 $ 6,100 $67,934

(a) Actual first half 2021 results of Priority, Finxera and the April 2021 and June 2021 tuck-in reseller acquisitions.

About Priority Technology Holdings, Inc.

Priority is a leading provider of merchant acquiring, integrated payment software and commercial payment solutions, offering unique product and service capabilities to its merchant network and distribution
partners. Priority's enterprise operates from a purpose-built business platform that includes tailored customer service offerings and bespoke technology development, allowing the Company to provide end-to-end
solutions for payment and payment-adjacent opportunities. Additional information can be found at www.PRTH.com.